outstanding Convertible Notes pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible Notes as amended by

the Deed of Further Variation.

MANDATE FOR THE ISSUE OF THE CONVERSION SHARES

The Company will seek the grant of a specific mandate from the Independent Shareholders

at the SGM to cater for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the

outstanding Convertible Notes pursuant to the conditions of the Convertible Notes as amended by

the Deed of Further Variation.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes by the Noteholder

at HK$0.035 per Share, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes at

HK$0.035 per Share are illustrated as follows:

Name
As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the outstanding

Convertible Notes
at Conversion Price (Note)

No. of Shares Approximately % No. of Shares Approximately %

Mr. Li (or the Noteholder) 1,742,985,823 12.55 9,182,985,823 43.05
Public Shareholders 12,146,212,757 87.45 12,146,212,757 56.95

Total: 13,889,198,580 100.00 21,329,198,580 100.00

Note: It is for illustration purpose only as Mr. Li and parties acting in concert with him or successors of the

holder(s) of the outstanding Convertible Notes individually will not directly or indirectly control or be

interested in Shares of 30% or more in the Company pursuant to the terms of the S&P Agreement and will

not trigger a mandatory offer obligation under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES